

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CJ Court

Case: **WP(C) No. 1521 of 2021**

Baldev Krishan Khullar

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Sh. Rahul Pant, Sr. Advocate with
Sh. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate.

v/s

Union of India and others

.... Respondent(s)

Through: Sh. D. C. Raina, Advocate General
with Sh. S. S. Nanda, Sr. AAG.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PUNEET GUPTA, JUDGE

ORDER

01. Heard Sh. Rahul Pant, senior counsel assisted by Sh. Anirudh Sharma, counsel appearing for the petitioner and Sh. D. C. Raina, learned Advocate General assisted by Sh. S. S. Nanda, learned Senior Additional Advocate General for the respondents.

02. The matter relates to recovery of differential amount of the price of liquor.

03. The submission of Sh. Pant, counsel for the petitioner is that under the Policy of the year 2016, which was not extended for the subsequent years, the price of the liquor was to be rounded off in the multiple of 5 for the purposes of payment to the respondents, however, respondents are applying the said Policy even for the subsequent years and since the price according to rounding off has not been paid for those years, the difference is being sought to be realised from petitioner.

04. Sh. Raina learned Advocate General may seek instructions and file counter affidavit within six weeks.

05. Two weeks thereafter are granted to the petitioner for filing rejoinder.

06. List for admission on 11th October 2021

(PUNEET GUPTA)
JUDGE

(PANKAJ MITHAL)
CHIEF JUSTICE

Jammu
04.08.2021
Sunita

